A—>—1 % B8{%/Roller presser foot mechanism

(C_ (C

(

_11_




A—>— Z B9{%/Roller presser foot mechanism

=)

Bk e Z | 5=
No. [PARTS No.| T | 7 |QTY 54 DESCRIPTION
1 {37129 x| % | 2 |3 kAHR(E) JOINT LINK (UPPER)
2 37131 x| x| 4 |BRBC STUD SCREW
3 |37132 | *| 4 |[Zzik FELT
4 |37133 * | *x| 1 |3 hES JOINT CONNECTION
5 37134 x| 1 |FHRL PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=10
6 |37135 ® [ k| 1 |DaAqAUMERESE JOINT CONNECTING CRANK
7 137136 | x| 1 |[FdHhl PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=10
8 37139 ® | x| 2 |LE&HE RETAINING RING
9 |37137 k| | 1 |A—Z—@R)LE— ROLLER SHAFT HOLDER
10 [37140 ¥ x| 1 |IEHRL RETAINING RING
11 [37138 * | x| 1 |B@Tvia BUSH
12 17095 * | x| 4 [1E&HER RETAINING RING
13 (37128 k| *x | 4 |yl — WASHER
14 137123 ¥ x| 2 |95 For—A(L) CLUTCH CASE (UPPER)
15 33056 ¥ | % | 2 |A—5—45yF ROLLER HOLDER
16 137122 * [+ 1 | EEYO—5—%4 UPPER FEED ROLLER SHAFT
17 |137337C * | *| 1 |@—5—(#1)36x2.8 ROLLER COMPLETE 36X2.8
18 137139 * [ % | 1 |ikoEF RETAINING RING
19 37333 [+ | 1 |B—Z—hRILY— ROLLER HOLDER
20 (37142 * [ *| 1 |iHAL SCREW M4X0.7 L=8
21 37334 ¥ | % | 1 |A—5—RILE =2 ROLLER HOLDER BRACKET
22 137335 * [ | 1 |A—S—FNv—UN) ROLLER GEAR (SMALL)
23 |37145 [ %] 2 |O—5—FY—~AF7Y5 BEARING
24 (37146 ¥ | = | 1 |IEHEs RETAINING RING
25 (37147 x| *| 1 |O—5—Fv—F> PIN 2.5X12L
26 (37148 x| x| 1 |O—>—#h)s ROLLER SHAFT RING
27 (37337 * % | 1 |O—5—FFY—(K) ROLLER GEAR (LARGE)
28 |37150 * | x| 1 |O—5—2F£) ROLLER HOLDER (A)
29 |37151 * x| 1 |O—5—%+£B) ROLLER HOLDER (B)
30 (37152 * | x| 24 |$ABk STEEL BALL
31 [37153 * [ %] 3 |ikHBL SCREW M2.5X0.45 L=25
32 |37154 | % | 3 [1E&HRAL SCREW M2.5X045 1=25
33 |37155 *| % | 1 |tkHRC SCREW M2.5X0.45 L=4.5
34 (37125 x| % | 2 |ZRR—H— T=01 SPACER T=0.1
34 (37126 x| % | 2 |RR—H— T=0.15 SPACER T=0.15
34 (37127 x| %| 2 |RR—H—T=02 SPACER T=0.2
35 [37156 [ x| 1 |A—5—X¥Y—R_—H— T=06 |SPACER T=056

_1 2...




T &Y {%/Lower shaft mechanism

10 /

_.13__




T EhREH{%/Lower shaft mechanism

= |

HmES Z|\HE
No. |PARTS No.| 7 + QTY G4 DESCRIPTION
1 |37184 | x| 1 | FE#FY—(R) GEAR (LARGE)
2 137185 | x| 2 |iEoHfal SCREW M6X0.75 L=6
3 37172 x| *| 1 |Hh5— COLLAR
4 133081 | x| 2 [1E&HRAL SCREW M6X1 L=6
5 137183 ® | x| 1 | TFEFvT—UN GEAR (SMALL)
6 (37185 ¥ | x| 2 [lEdHRL SCREW M6X0.75 L=6
7 133076 x| 2 | FE#AXFTYLTED BEARING (FRONT)
8 |33078 x| | 2 |AS—@GED COLLAR (FRONT)
9 |37182 *| x| 8 |i»HAl SCREW M6X0.75 L=5
10 |33075 | x| 1 | FERED LOWER SHAFT (FRONT)
11 |37174 ® k| 1 | TFEAGE) LOWER SHAFT (REAR)
12 (37175 ® | k| 2 | TEHEF LOWER SHAFT JOINT
13 (37026 * [+ | 2 RO SET SCREW M6X0.75 L=8
14 (37027 | x| 2 |lkHHAL SCREW M6X0.75 L=8
15 (37176 * | % | 1 | TE##FKR LOWER SHAFT JOINT PLATE
16 (33079 * x| 1 |h5—(h) COLLAR (MIDDLE)
17 (33080 x| x| 1 |A5—(#) COLLAR (REAR)
18 |33077 x| x| 1 | FEAFTYLH (D) BEARING (MIDDLE)
19 (33167 ® | % 1 | FE#A_FTYH () BEARING (REAR)
20 |37187 ® x| 1 |=)IWrT—1) BELT PULLEY
21 |37026 [ x| 1 |HRHAL SET SCREW M6X0.75 L=8
22 (37027 x| 1 |ikdHfal SCREW M6X0.75 L=8
23 (37293 * | x| 1 |RokhTH BED PLATE
24 (14013 [ *| 2 |ikdOhL SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5
25 (37184 * [ x| 1 | FE#Fvr—(X) GEAR (LARGE)
26 (37185 x| x| 2 [lEHAL SCREW M6X0.75 L=6
27 |37172 %[ 1 |h5— COLLAR
28 133081 * | x| 2 |iEdHRL SCREW M6X1 L=6
29 |37183 ¥ | 1 | TEFv—UN) GEAR (SMALL)
30 (37185 * | x| 2 |ikEdHRL SCREW M6X0.75 L=6
31 [37707 * x| 1 |RUIYAL KNIFE CAM
32 |21144 * [ x| 2 |REUIYhLiEHRLC SCREW 1/4x28 L=9.5

_1 4_.




H1< B8{%/Rotary hook mechanism

31
N

ZLO 39 42
e

I —F5-35
! 34

e

31
/\

L LE

S
35-9L

= —35
34

(=

48

_‘I 5_




H<B{%/Rotary hook mechanism

2

s Z 8=
No. |PARTS No| 7| 7 |QTY 02 DESCRIPTION
1 |37274 *| | 2 [1EHRAL SCREW M5X0.8 L=20
2 137269 * | x| 4 [1EHHL SCREW M3X0.5 L=6
3 37271 | x| 2 |[Zx)Lb FELT
4 137270 =| x| 2 |[A—TF+—F+% OPENER BRACKET
5 37582 * | x| 1 [EYEFXYr— FEED DOG GEAR
6 |37182 | | 1 [1EHRLC SCREW M6X0.75 L=5
7 (33507 x| x| 1 [1E&HAL SCREW M6X0.75 L=4
8 |33505 *|*| 2 |A—TF+—HREHIT OPENER REGULATING RING
9 37134 x| x| 2 [1EHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=10
10 [37546 x| x| 2 |[ARETEBLAILES WASHER
11 |37259 x| % | 2 |[hT@#R7YLH(L) BEARING (UPPER)
12 |37550 * | x| 1 [EYXY—8H FEED GEAR SHAFT
13 |37551 x| x| 1 [REYXFY—#ASIAFY4 |THRUST BEARING
14 (37185 x| %x| 2 [LEHRLC SCREW M6X0.75 L=6
15 |37258 ¥ | x| 2 |Hh<#h ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
16 |37559 | x| 1 |Zx)Lk FELT
17 133504 x| x| 1 |ATEETFTARIE) ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH (LEFT)
18 37263 x| % | 1 |EHRL SCREW M6X0.75 L=10
19 {37552 * [ x| 1 [EYFY—8=——FILTF1=4 |NEEDLE BEARING
20 (37548 * | k[ 1 [EYFY—(KR) FEED GEAR (LARGE)
21 37549 * | k| 1 [EYFY—0 FEED GEAR (SMALL)
22 |37116 x| *x| 2 [iEHKL SCREW M6X0.75 L=5
23 |33100 x| x| 2 |AYEH=—FILAFTYT NEEDLE BEARING
24 137266 *| % | 1 |Zz)Lk FELT
25 |37262 * | % | 1 |AITEARIL(F) ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH (LOWER)
26 |37263 *| x| 1 |iE®HRC SCREW M6X0.75 L=10
27 |37265 | x| 1 |hEhs— ROTARY HOOK SHAFT COLLAR
28 |37185 x| x| 2 |liEHRL SCREW M6X0.75 L=6
29 |37553 x| x| 1 [FEYFV—ARX—H— T=0.1 FEED GEAR SPACER T=0.1
29 |37554 * [ % | 1 [BYX¥Y—AAR—4— T=015 |FEED GEAR SPACER T=0.15
29 [37555 * x| 1 [EYFY—AN—H— T=02 FEED GEAR SPACER T=0.2
30 |37556 *| % | 1 [F#Fvyr—A~_—H— T=01 |LOWER SHAFT GEAR SPACER T=0.1
30 |37557 * | *| 1 |F8#EXv—AR—HY— T=0.15 |[LOWER SHAFT GEAR SPACER T=0.15
30 [37558 | % | 1 |TFTE#Xv—AR—Y— T=02 |LOWER SHAFT GEAR SPACER T=0.2
31 [37735 * | | 2 |H2ED ROTARY HOOK COMPLETE
32 [37255-01 | x| x| 2 [4h¥ ROTARY HOOK (BODY)
33 [37735-02 | x| *| 2 |RAT BOBBIN CASE (BODY)
34 [37255-03 | x| *| 2 |Hh<#Wz ROTARY HOOK GIB
35 [37255-04 | x| x| 6 |[RATWZLEHRL ROTARY HOOK GIB SCREW
36 [37255-05 | * | *| 2 |#H=ik THREAD GUARD
37 |37255-06 | * | * | 4 |#24RiEHAL THREAD GUARD SCREW
39 |37255-08 | * | * | 2 |F&HRIAFIER BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
40 |37255-11 | = | * | 2 | FHAFEhAGHHRL BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW
41 |37255-12 | * | * | 2 |FHRIAFERiEHRL SCREW
42 137735-07 | # | *| 2 |Z¥vT CAP
43 137736 | *| 1 |REVHS—ARA—TF— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
44 (37808 ¥ | x| 1 |F—TFH—REH5— OPENER ECCENTRIC COLLAR
45 (37818 # | % | 1 |hvEEEARILFE) ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH (UPPER, LEFT)
46 37817 x| x| 1 |[AYLEEEARILE) ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH (UPPER, RIGHT)
47 133099 | %x| 2 |/RE> BOBBIN
48 [37735-11 | * | * | 2 |Z&MHLEIER ANTI-SPIN SPRING
49 |37116 ]| 2 |IEHRL SCREW M6X0.75 L=5
50 |37267 | x| 2 |[WTBIyv— WASHER

_.']6_.




EYE . H< 1T E/Feed dog and rotary hook base

_1 7_




717 E§{%/Rotary hook mechanism

=
BB 5 #H=E
No. |[PARTS No.| 7| 7 |QTY GE DESCRIPTION
1 |37600C | ® | 2 |hh/ A —() ROTARY HOOK COVER COMPLETE
2 |37600 *| x| 2 |hvhi— ROTARY HOOK COVER
3 |37248 ¥ % | 2 | WhTh\—2% ROTARY HOOK COVER SUPPORT
4 137249 * [ *| 2 |heh/—E ROTARY HOOK COVER PIN
5 133097 | x| 4 |(Whxh\—F21tHH0C SCREW M3X0.5 L=5
6 |37537 ¥ x| 1 [hvt&EGEH) ROTARY HOOK BASE (RIGHT)
7 131021 ¥ | % | 4 [EHAl BOLT M6X1 L=16
8 |33087 | x| 4 |ES WASHER
9 |37541 | x| 2 | EARILEREIE REGULATING PIN
10 [27170 * [ | 2 |iEHRC SCREW M5X0.8 L=6
11 |37741 x| x| 2 |[hvt&Hh/\— ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER
12 [14013 ¥ | % | 6 [1kHAL SCREW 9/64X40 L=55
13 137250 ® | k| 2 |ATHN—F(HiTh ROTARY HOOK COVER SPRING
14 (33097 | x| 2 [heh/\—2(F(E4ikHil  [SCREW M3X05 L=5
15 137245 ¥ | x| 2 WYX EBEHN—IR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER PLATE
16 |37214 * | *| 4 |#HREBHAA—1EHRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=8
17 |37747 * | 1 | Fvh/i—(i&) GEAR COVER (REAR)
18 |37748 [ % 1 |Fvh/A—(FD) GEAR COVER (FRONT)
19 133098 x| x| 4 |[HHhL SCREW M4X0.7 L=8
20 [37816 ¥ | x| 1 |[hvLEEE ROTARY HOOK BASE (LEFT)
21 (33171 * | x| 1 |TLig RUBBER CAP
22 131021 *| % | 4 |EHRLC BOLT M6X1 L=16
23 133087 x| x| 4 |ES WASHER
24 137819 | x| 1 |EYLEE FEED BASE
25 (35034 * [ | 2 |ikdHAl SCREW M6X1 L=20
26 |37215 x| x| 2 |Ef WASHER
27 (37820 * |k [ 1 1 FYhA—(E) () GEAR COVER (LEFT)
29 [33098 * | x| 4 |HHRC SCREW M4X0.7 L=8
30 |37833 * | x| 1 |#4R 1/16"(EHE) THROAT PLATE 1/16“(STANDARD)
31 (37827 * | x| 1 |HBIEHR 1/167(12%E) AUXILIARY THROAT PLATE 1/16”(STANDARD)
32 137825 * | % | 1 |iEHRL SCREW 3/32X56 L=13
33 | 6344 *| % | 1 |ukHRL SCREW 3/32X56 L=5
34 (37210 £+ | 2 |1EHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
35 [37572 * [+ 1 1$HIRZE 1/167(18%) THROAT PLATE BASE 1/16"(STANDARD)
36 |33098 x| x| 8 |l SCREW M4X0.7 L=8
37 |37580 x| *| 1 |EYE FEED DOG
38 |37581 [ % 1 |ZEUESRTR FEED DOG HOLDER
39 [37134 *| % 2 [lEHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=10

_1 8._




YV EE{%/Thread trimmer mechanism

_19_




Y%/ Thread trimmer mechanism

=2
HBaES Z &=
I

No. |PARTS No.| 7 | 7 |QTY g DESCRIPTION
1 137720 * | % 2 [EETHAR DRIVING KNIFE

2 30075 * | * 2 |EB#HARIESHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=8.0

3 |37721 * | 2 |EETHARE DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT

4 (37727 * | * 2 |ERARER FIXED KNIFE BRACKET

5 16031-01 * | * 4 |BEAZRZIEHRAL SCREW 11/64X40 L=7.2

6 [37729 * [ x 2 | REFER THREAD RETAINING SPRING

7 {8031 * | * 2 |REFERLEHRLE SCREW 3/32X56 L=4

8 37728 * | % 2 |EEAX FIXED KNIFE

9 {8100 * | % 4 |EBAREDHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5

10 {30025 * | * 4 |ERARLESH TN WASHER

11 |37746 * | % 2 |BIRAREHIN— FIXED KNIFE SUPPORT

12 |14013 * | * 4 |BEARRA/A—LHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5

13 |37722 * | % 2 |ERTHARBHHS— COLLAR

14 [18028 * | * 4 |EEEAREHS—1EHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=5

15 37723 * | * 2 |ERENAZRFAAZIL DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT BUSH
16 |8103 * | * 1 (EREhARFAZ)LIESHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=3.5

17 (37714 * | * 1 |ARDS ORIk DRIVING KNIFE CRANK GUIDE BRACKET
18 [37715 * | x 1 | ARISU ARy A— DRIVING KNIFE CRANK STOPPER
19 |28068 * | x 2 AR5 Ry i—1EHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=20

20 (37708 * | *x 1 |VL/AFE SOLENOID BASE

21 |38124 * | % 2 |vLsqarsEHRE SCREW M6X0.75 L=25.0

22 (37710 * | * 1 |ARDSL 9 DRIVING KNIFE CRANK SHAFT
23 37711 * | % 1 | ARDSUOATIT SPRING

24 (37709 * | % 1 |ARTS52H DRIVING KNIFE CRANK

25 |11953 x| 1 | AROF291EHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5

26 [37149 * | * 1 | ARGSUIRIF R yE PACKING

27 |8145-02 * | * 1 |ALE DRIVING KNIFE CRANK ROLLER
28 38146 *x | % 1 |[HLE# DRIVING KNIFE CRANK ROLLER SHAFT
29 150103 * | * 1 |HLEFVE NUT

30 90618 * | % 1 |Pafral SCREW M5X0.8 L=18.0

31 4135 * | * 1 |PadqvbFvbk NUT

32 |90625 * | % 1 |[PaforhlER WASHER

33 [37713 * | * 1 |VL/AMFERER PLATE

34 |6031-01 * | % 2 |VU/AREERLESOHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=7.2

35 [30102 * | * 1 |ROIVL /A (24V) SOLENOID (24V)

36 (30122 * | * 4 [ROYULIAFLEHRE SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0

37 |30105 * | * 1 [T PIN

38 (30124 * | % 2 | F5uly-Eriti RETAINING RING

39 (37712 * | 1 |DaziR CHANG LEVER

40 [30068 * | * 1 |oazxEhRl HINGE SCREW 7/32X32

41 |13076-01 * | o 1 |OBRzxERC vk NUT

42 38158 * | % 1 |wRE sl SCREW 15/64X28

43 |50409 * | % 1 |ggEv R CFyk NUT

44 90617 * | * 1 |Paqobf—=L JOINT

45 4135 * | * 1 [Paqobtuk NUT

46 37716 * | * 1 [Paa & JOINT CONNECTING ROD

47 37718 * | *x 1 |PadobRF) s SPRING

48 37717 * | * 1 |Paq bR T R SPRING HOOK

49 (4135 *x | * 2 |[Paqobtubk NUT

50 90617 *x | * 1 [Paqvbdi—iL JOINT

51 |18065 * | * 1 [PasobR—iLiEHil SCREW M5X0.8 L=14.0

52 |37724 * | * 1 |E#ARGHEAE DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT CRANK
53 |30066 * | * 1 BB AR D EROHRL PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=12
54 |90617 * | x 1 [PaqvbR— JOINT

55 |1B065 * | * 1 |[PasobR—LkEHiat SCREW M5X0.8 L=14.0

56 [4135 * | * 1 |PaqwbFuk NUT

57 37811 * | * 1 |Paqbi(E) JOINT CONNECTING ROD (LEFT)
58 (37812 * | *x 1 [PaAohEE(E) LHRE HINGE SCREW M5X0.8 L=7

59 |37810 * | * 1 BB ARMIZSHE(E) DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT CRANK (LEFT)
60 |18065 * | * 1 |BEARESE(E) FdRL PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=14
61 [18364 * | * 1 |REF2L—T PROTECTING TUBE

62 37750 * | ok 1 |5—7J)L(2CX0.5) CABLE

63 [35952 * | * 1 |WFE CABLE CONNECTOR

64 35971 * | * 1 |IFELEHRL SCREW M2.5X0.45 L=12

65 |30022 * | * 3 (95T CLAMP

66 8040 * | x 3 |#5FiEHhl SCREW 9/64X40 L=8

67 |30025 * | * 3 |5 ovie— WASHER

68 |30187 * |k 2 |axroa—Er CONNECTOR PIN

69 [30150 x | * 1 |F LA —(4P) CONNECTOR COVER (4P)

70 |50865 * | * 1 |[axo4—(4R) CONNECTOR (4P)

_20_.




2 FR81%/Thread tension

A

%

_21_.



%+ E9{%/Thread tension

-

e Z | BE
No. [PARTS No.| T | T |QTY 0z DESCRIPTION
1 (37804 | ok |1 [FEFR (FR) TENSION BRACKET GCOMPLETE
2 (31013 * | x| 1 |FwaFILvL /(R (24v) TENSION SOLENOID (24V)
6 |31009 * | % I VACYE = PACKING
7 (31011 | k| 1 [HRPBHHS— COLLAR
8 110630 ¥ | x| 2 |HndHh5—itHhl SCREW 1/8X40 L=5
9 |30009 * | x| 1 |RpdHHF—ARTYLS SPRING
10 |19531 * | x| 4 |ZFM TENSION DISC
11 |19532 | | 2 |Hh—m TENSION DISC WASHER
12 {10693 * | % | 2 |RFFER TENSION SPRING
13 28206 * [ x| 2 |O—LwhAbkvsii— STOPPER
14 {37279 * | % 2 (A—LvbkF vk NUT
15 (10952 # | k[ 1 |RDPEHEEV(R) TENSION RELEASE PIN (LONG)
16 (10957 | x| 1 |RPIOEEYGE) TENSION RELEASE PIN (SHORT)
17 {31010 x| x| 1 |50 TENSION RELEASE PLATE
18 (10679 * | x| 2 [Exfal SCREW 3.4X36 L=25
19 (37278 x| x| 1 |RepdHEY TENSION RELEASE PIN
20 (30011 x| x| 1 |E—FENA) TENSION ADJUSTING STUD (A)
21 31012 * | x| 1 [F—HFEB) TENSION ADJUSTING STUD (B)
22 110652 x|+ | 2 [Fuk NUT
23 |20224 | x| 4 |E—FM TENSION DISC
24 [20226-01 | * | * | 2 |E—FFEZATY SPRING
25 120225 ¥ | x| 2 |E—3HFO—LVk TENSION THUMB NUT
26 10962 * | x| 1 |RAFE TENSION STUD
27 110953 * | k| 1 [REIERTYYT SPRING
28 110694 | x| 2 |ZEMN THREAD CONTROLLER
29 (10954 ¥ | x| 1 [1E&HRLC SCREW 2.3X80 L=12.2
30 |19534 * | * | 1 [O—Lwkdvk NUT
31 10690 * [ x| 1 |RTFYLH 2T SPRING STOPPER
32 |10650 x| | 1 [1EHRC SCREW 3.4X36 L=6
33 |37275 * | % | 1 | RB\AFLRE THREAD GUIDE
34 |10545 * | x| 1 |RIFAFHRELEDHARL SCREW 11/64X32 L=14
35 11142 | x| 1 |[ES® WASHER
37 |10545 = | = | 1 [iksH4al SCREW 11/64X32 L=14
38 31205 x| % | 1 |[FAFHREDHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=30
39 |31207 * | % | 1 |[ES® WASHER
40 31206 = | x| 2 |[Fwb NUT
41 |31208 * | x| 1 |[IFhES SPRING WASHER

_22._.




